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OGM 
MARK E. FERRARIO, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 01625 
KARA B. HENDRICKS, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 07743 
JERRELL L. BERRIOS, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 15504 
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 
10845 Griffith Peak Drive, Suite 600 
Las Vegas, Nevada  89135 
Telephone: 702.792.3773 
Facsimile: 702.792.9002 
Email: ferrariom@gtlaw.com 

hendricksk@gtlaw.com 
berriosj@gtlaw.com 

Counsel for Petitioner   
EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

Petitioner, SCOTT J. KIPPER, COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE, STATE OF 

NEVADA as Receiver (“Receiver”) for FRIDAY HEALTH PLANS OF NEVADA, INC. (“Friday 

Health”), filed his Motion for Order Finding Friday Health Plans of Nevada, Inc. Insolvent and Order 

Placing It Into Liquidation which came for hearing on July 25, 2023.  The Court, having reviewed 

the motion, and noting that no opposition has been filed, and good cause appearing therefor, 

GRANTS the motion.  The motion is granted for the reasons set forth in the Receiver’s motion, as 

unopposed under EDCR 2.20(e), and for the reasons stated on the record. 

/ / / 

/ / / 

SCOTT J. KIPPER, COMMISSIONER OF 
INSURANCE, STATE OF NEVADA, 

Petitioner, 

vs. 

FRIDAY HEALTH PLANS OF NEVADA, INC., 

Defendant. 

Case No. A-23-871639-C 
Department 18 

ORDER GRANTING RECEIVER’S 
MOTION FOR ORDER FINDING 
FRIDAY HEALTH PLANS OF 
NEVADA, INC. INSOLVENT AND 
ORDER PLACING IT INTO 
LIQUIDATION 

Electronically Filed
07/25/2023 1:28 PM

Case Number: A-23-871639-C

ELECTRONICALLY SERVED
7/25/2023 1:30 PM
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ORDER 

Based on the foregoing, the Court finds Friday Health to be insolvent as defined in 

NRS 696B.110 as it has failed to meet its obligations as they mature.  As a result of the same, 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, 

1. The Receiver has established sufficient grounds for liquidation pursuant to 

NRS 696B.220; 

2. Friday Health is formally placed into liquidation as of September 1, 2023, and the 

Receiver is authorized to liquidate the business of Friday Health and wind up its ceased operations; 

3. This Order establishes that the rights and liabilities of Friday Health and of its 

creditors, policyholders, stockholders, members, subscribers and all other persons interested in its 

estate shall be fixed as of September 1, 2023, except to the extent that the rights of claimants with 

contingent or unliquidated claims are protected by NRS 696B.400 and NRS 696B.450; 

4. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Friday Health’s claims against others are not fixed as 

of September 1, 2023; and 

5. This Order is designated as a final order pursuant to NRS 696B.190(5). 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

 
 
 

               
Respectfully submitted by 
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 
 
/s/  Kara B. Hendricks 
MARK E. FERRARIO, Bar No. 01625 
KARA B. HENDRICKS, Bar No. 07743 
JERRELL L. BERRIOS, Bar No. 15504 
10845 Griffith Peak Drive, Suite 600 
Las Vegas, Nevada  89135 
 
Attorneys for the Petitioner 

 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CSERV

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASE NO: A-23-871639-CScott Kipper, Plaintiff(s)

vs. 

Friday Health Plans of Nevada, 
Defendant(s)

DEPT. NO.  Department 18

AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This automated certificate of service was generated by the Eighth Judicial District 
Court. The foregoing Order Granting Motion was served via the court’s electronic eFile 
system to all recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled case as listed below:

Service Date: 7/25/2023

Marilyn Millam mmillam@ag.nv.gov

Andrea Rosehill rosehilla@gtlaw.com

Mark Ferrario ferrariom@gtlaw.com

Kara Hendricks hendricksk@gtlaw.com

LVGT docketing lvlitdock@gtlaw.com

Evelyn Gaddi escobargaddie@gtlaw.com

Joanna Grigoriev jgrigoriev@ag.nv.gov

Kayla Dorame kdorame@ag.nv.gov


