	ELECTRONICALLY SERVED 7/25/2023 1:30 PM Electronically Filed 07/25/2023 1:28 PM		
		Acun S. Aum	
1	OGM	CLERK OF THE COURT	
2	MARK E. FERRARIO, ESQ.		
2	Nevada Bar No. 01625 KARA B. HENDRICKS, ESQ.		
	Nevada Bar No. 07743 JERRELL L. BERRIOS, ESQ.		
4	Nevada Bar No. 15504		
5	GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 10845 Griffith Peak Drive, Suite 600		
6	Las Vegas, Nevada 89135 Telephone: 702.792.3773		
7	Facsimile: 702.792.9002		
8	Email:ferrariom@gtlaw.comhendricksk@gtlaw.com		
9	berriosj@gtlaw.com		
10	Counsel for Petitioner		
11	EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT		
12	CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA		
13	SCOTT J. KIPPER, COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE, STATE OF NEVADA,	Case No. A-23-871639-C Department 18	
14	Petitioner,	ORDER GRANTING RECEIVER'S	
15	vs.	MOTION FOR ORDER FINDING	
16		FRIDAY HEALTH PLANS OF NEVADA, INC. INSOLVENT AND	
17	FRIDAY HEALTH PLANS OF NEVADA, INC.,	ORDER PLACING IT INTO	
18	Defendant.	LIQUIDATION	
19			
20	Petitioner, SCOTT J. KIPPER, COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE, STATE OF		
21	NEVADA as Receiver ("Receiver") for FRIDAY HEALTH PLANS OF NEVADA, INC. ("Friday		
22	Health"), filed his Motion for Order Finding Friday Health Plans of Nevada, Inc. Insolvent and Order		
23	Placing It Into Liquidation which came for hearing on July 25, 2023. The Court, having reviewed		
24	the motion, and noting that no opposition has been filed, and good cause appearing therefor,		
25	GRANTS the motion. The motion is granted for the reasons set forth in the Receiver's motion, as		
26	unopposed under EDCR 2.20(e), and for the reasons stated on the record.		
27	///		
28	///		
	Page 1 of 2 ACTIVE 689065230v1Error! Unknown document property name. Case Number: A-23-871639-C		

cument property name. Case Number: A-23-871639-C

1	ORDER		
2	Based on the foregoing, the Court finds Friday Health to be insolvent as defined in		
3	NRS 696B.110 as it has failed to meet its obligations as they mature. As a result of the same,		
4	IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED,		
5	1. The Receiver has established sufficient grounds for liquidation pursuant to		
6	NRS 696B.220;		
7	2. Friday Health is formally placed into liquidation as of September 1, 2023, and the		
8	Receiver is authorized to liquidate the business of Friday Health and wind up its ceased operations;		
9	3. This Order establishes that the rights and liabilities of Friday Health and of its		
10	creditors, policyholders, stockholders, members, subscribers and all other persons interested in its		
11	estate shall be fixed as of September 1, 2023, except to the extent that the rights of claimants with		
12	contingent or unliquidated claims are protected by NRS 696B.400 and NRS 696B.450;		
13	4. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Friday Health's claims against others are not fixed as		
14	of September 1, 2023; and		
15	5. This Order is designated as a final order pursuant to NRS 696B.190(5).		
16	IT IS SO ORDERED. Dated this 25th day of July, 2023		
17	Mary Kax Hotthus		
18			
19 20	006 BE6 B7DA 874A Mary Kay Holthus District Court Judge		
21	Respectfully submitted by		
22	GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP /s/ Kara B. Hendricks MARK E. FERRARIO, Bar No. 01625 KARA B. HENDRICKS, Bar No. 07743 JERRELL L. BERRIOS, Bar No. 15504		
23			
24			
25			
26	10845 Griffith Peak Drive, Suite 600 Las Vegas, Nevada 89135		
27	Attorneys for the Petitioner		
28			
	Page 2 of 2 ACTIVE 689065230v1 Error! Unknown document property name .		

1	CSERV	
2		
3	DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA	
4		
5		
6	Scott Kipper, Plaintiff(s)	CASE NO: A-23-871639-C
7	vs.	DEPT. NO. Department 18
8	Friday Health Plans of Nevada,	
9	Defendant(s)	
10		
11	AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
12	This automated certificate of service was generated by the Eighth Judicial District Court. The foregoing Order Granting Motion was served via the court's electronic eFile	
13	system to all recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled case as listed below:	
14	Service Date: 7/25/2023	
15	Marilyn Millam	mmillam@ag.nv.gov
16	Andrea Rosehill	rosehilla@gtlaw.com
17 18	Mark Ferrario	ferrariom@gtlaw.com
18	Kara Hendricks	hendricksk@gtlaw.com
20	LVGT docketing	lvlitdock@gtlaw.com
21	Evelyn Gaddi	escobargaddie@gtlaw.com
22	Joanna Grigoriev	jgrigoriev@ag.nv.gov
23	Kayla Dorame	kdorame@ag.nv.gov
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		